The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for informational purposes only and are subject to a number of uncertainties and
assumptions and do not purport to represent what the companies’ actual performance or financial position would have been had the transaction occurred on the dates indicated and
does not purport to indicate the financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to such statements, each of Two Harbors’ and Capitol’s historical financial statements and the accompanying
notes thereto and the section entitled “Two Harbors’ Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”.

48

Table of Contents

Two Harbors Investment Corp and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

   Historical

Capitol
 Acquisition

 Corp.

Two Harbors
 Investment

 Corp
Pro Forma

 Adjustments
Combined

 Pro Forma
Revenue   $ —   —   $ —   $ —
General and administrative expenses   1,059,606   —   1,869,510   F   5,754,116

   625,000   G
   2,200,000   H

Loss from operations   (1,059,606)  —   (4,694,510)   (5,754,116)
Interest and dividend Income   4,442,222   —   (2,253,246)  L   2,188,976

(Loss) income before benefit from (provision for) income taxes   3,382,616   —   (6,947,756)   (3,565,140)
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   (1,088,083)  —   1,088,083   I   —

Net (loss) income   2,294,533   —   (5,859,673)   (3,565,140)
Accretion of Trust Account income relating to common stock subject to possible

conversion   (235,706)  —   235,706   K   —

Net (loss) income attributable to other common shareholders   $ 2,058,827   —   $ (5,623,967)   $ (3,565,140)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding. Excluding shares subject to
possible conversions — basic and diluted   24,936,558   1,001   J   13,401,368

Basic and diluted net (loss) income per share attributable to other common stockholders   $ 0.08   —   $ (0.27)

49

Table of Contents

Two Harbors Investment Corp and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

   Historical

Capitol
 Acquisition

 Corp.

Two Harbors
 Investment

 Corp.
Pro Forma

 Adjustments
Combined

 Pro Forma
Revenue   $ —   —   $ —   $ —
General and administrative expenses   1,706,109   —   934,755   F   4,053,364

   312,500   G
   1,100,000   H

Loss from operations   (1,706,109)  —   (2,347,255)   (4,053,364)
Interest and dividend Income   55,432   —   (28,200)  L   27,232

(Loss) income before benefit from (provision for) income taxes   (1,650,677)  —   (2,375,455)   (4,026,132)
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   246,785   —   (246,785)  I   —

Net (loss) income   (1,403,892)  —   (2,622,240)   (4,026,132)
Accretion of Trust Account income relating to common stock subject to possible

conversion   (68,149)  —   68,149   K   —

Net (loss) income attributable to other common shareholders   $ (1,472,041)  —   $(2,554,091)   $(4,026,132)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding. Excluding shares subject to
possible conversions — basic and diluted   24,936,558   1,001   J   13,401,368

Basic and diluted net (loss) income per share attributable to other common stockholders   $ (0.06)  —   $ (0.30)

50

Table of Contents

Two Harbors Investment Corp and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheet
At June 30, 2009

  Historical

Capitol
 Acquisition

 Corp.

Two Harbors
 Investment

 Corp.
Pro Forma

 Adjustments
Combined

 Pro Forma
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash  $ 1,911,174 1,000 $ 259,078,645   A  $ 127,304,410

   (5,529,951)  B
   (127,024,837)  D
   (1,131,621)  M

Cash held in Trust Account, interest and dividend income available for
taxes   14,223   (14,223)  A   0

Other assets   83,161   (83,161)  M   0

Total current assets   2,008,558 1,000  125,294,852   127,304,410

Long term investments   1   1
Trust Account, Restricted

Cash held in Trust Account, restricted   259,064,422   (259,064,422)  A   0
Prepaid income taxes   295,054   295,054

Total assets  $ 261,368,034 1,001 $ (133,769,570)   $ 127,599,465

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 870,351 1 $ 2,965,470   B  $ 2,965,471
   (870,351)  M

Total liabilities   870,351 1  2,095,119   2,965,471

Common stock, subject to possible conversion, 7,874,699 share at
conversion value   77,807,833   (77,807,833)  C   0

Commitments and contingencies   0

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, authorized 1,000,000 shares; none

issued or outstanding Common stock — Capitol Acquisition Corp.   2,494   131   C   0
   (2,625)  E

Common Stock — Two Harbors Investment Corp.   10  2,625   E   1,340
   (1,285)  D
   (10)  E

Additional paid-in capital   181,082,142 990  77,807,702   C   131,867,292
   (127,023,552)  D
   10   E

Retained earnings (deficit)   1,605,214   (8,495,421)  B   (7,234,638)
   (344,431)  M

Total stockholders’ equity   182,689,850 1,000  (58,056,856)   124,633,994

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 261,368,034 1,001 $ (133,769,570)   $ 127,599,465

51

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements

1. Description of the Acquisition and Basis of Presentation

The Merger

On June 11, 2009, Capitol, Two Harbors, Two Harbors Merger Corp., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Two Harbors, and Pine River entered into a merger agreement, which,
among other things, provided for the merger of Two Harbors Merger Corp. with and into Capitol, with Capitol being the surviving entity and becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary
of Two Harbors.

Capitol was formed on June 26, 2007 as a vehicle to effect a merger, capital stock exchange, asset acquisition or other similar business combination with an operating